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- BN EX|7} AR} orhﬂulaer*ﬁ_ Gl K| oIS Al L.

© BAE UXe7 Mof At HREES NUNL FX 4B YNsA
FHENN MY AE 2218 EOMAQ.

+ ZAE SH% = AREE 27| 1 WA AolBol el el AU Ercrel
QA E| QX HOIGHIAIL.,
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1/2) ATX_12V_2X2/ATX_12V_2X4/ATX (2x2, 2x4 12V ™2 74 E] 5l 2x12 = ™2 {4 E)
e dEo Ao MYl 82 ML Mool RE 2Ed B8 oHnel Hag
B3¢ 4 AELic Tel AEE SFo| MO eixf el 3 noE

’“*IWQHPEHI “*IEIO* =X SlSHHAI2. T/ HYE =

Al A
=T
AUSULCL TR SF A0S T HUEO| SHE W= GHASMAR2
12v 9‘1'—*'E1._ FE CPUO| Mg S LICEH 12V M@ AHUEHIE HAE|0f AUX|
AoHAFHE ANHS =S I—| Ct.
S QT ALY RS H =2 AH| HBEG0W oY) E HE = A= TR 32
’“IIZ HEtLCH 2o M2 326K Bote MY 35 ZA7L AHEE 82
AMAEO| SHESHALE REIEX| S = JASLICH
ATX_12V_2X2:
1 HHz | g9l
S{le kel 1 | GND
1{le )= ]2 2 | GND
q 3| +12v
ATX_12V_2X2
4 | +12v
= B
EE] e B Jem B8
ATX_12V_2X4:

- EECIEE] EECIEE
sleTalalalls 1 | GND(2x4 T 12V ®8) 5 | +12v(2xd T 12V © L)
)=l 2 | GND (2x4 T 12V ® ) 6 | +12v(2x4 T 12V H8)

ATX_12V_2X4 3 GND 7 +12v
4 | GND 8 | +2v
(e ATX:
12 |[a](a]]2 o HS | Mol T s | Ho|
aE 1 33V 13 |33V
ak 2 | 33v 14|12V
— 3 | GND 15 | GND
= 4 |45V 16 | PS_ON(AZE #7|/117|)
( 5 | GND 17 | GND
o o
] 6 +5V 18 GND
Cl- 7 | GND 19 | GND
il N 8 | MYs 20 | NC
e 9 5VSB (CH 7| +5V) 21 +5V
(o] 10 | +12v 2 | 5V
(] 11| +12v(2x12 T ATXO| 23 | +5V(2x12 T ATXO{| BH S 2
1o |(a]l13 AR 1)
5 12| 33V(2x12 T ATXOf|| 24 | GND(2x12 T ATX T )
ot sl ct
i OHO)
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3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/2A/2B(TH 8] )

o Do) s BE W it 4 WYL (20| B G E AS2
AS WXL E M =0 YSLICL M A0| 22
SN (S M AL Ef
e -NECEE

==

o
e d

AEBHOF B LICE XX ol &

otofl &X|8h= 20| ES L

=

5) SYS_FAN3_PUMP(A| A&l T/
WED |os 4BAQ Lt
H7/0f YLICE M o2
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i
IE
IE
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==
O =0 oo fome

HE ALEoHoF gLt x| M2
ER5t= A0 EFLILLSIE=
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=R
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ZMBHAS.
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=

of 45t

AZY M= HhE

— -—

AMQULICH &5 X 7|58 AFgot2
QUsh Al A2 TS PCH

Al SHIE2

o
>
Rt
Rl

CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/SYS_FAN2A:

s | Hol
1 1 GND
2 MY =& Kof
CPU_FAN 3 27
4 PWM Speed Control
SYS_FAN2B:
T Hs | Hol
[ 1| enD
SYS_FAN1/SYS_FAN2A/2B 2 MY &= Mo
3 x|
4 NC
24 B )
CHEE2 #M 3He H+2 HYUste A2 UXSEE
2 OZY & YEA| SHE Yo E HASIHUAIR
|ChH. £2 2H 7|52 MEd{H M £x XH0| &=
S A= AIAE EZ PC #H 0| A(AFA]) 2HOfl
EStHA HOo| £ 5 E A O 2L CL AT LH 82
" Ij|O| X| 2 0| &3}0] "Smart Fan 6(A0rE =4

ez | Hol
1 GND
2 e =& Hof
3 ZX|
4 PWM Speed Control
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6) CPU_OPT(:'44] CPU T 3||C)

WHEHE4HCZM d2 YYSts WS YXISIES 27|20 ASLICH 2 W
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7|5 A3
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2 tdte

f
IE
IE
E
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2 AZSHIA (S AHYE MM HXMYLICH. 2 =
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YRS E LA 0] ASLICHL W AHO|ES AEL W=

HeHz | Hol
1 GND
2 Y S5 Fof
3 FAON|
4 PWM Speed Control

HHE] CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1/2A12B.  SYS_FAN3_PUMP CPU_OPT
[ ESES 2A 2A 2A 2A
SR 24W 24w 24W 24W

+ CPUSIAI~ 80| IHIS B0 2131 ¥HC A| T8 B0 T A 0|2
42 CPUO] 2448 UOT| AL A AE HOjS Lo 4 )
+ O W 8|CiE 74 BT 220] ofgLic ¢ciof Hof Y

7) D_LED1/D_LED2(F A X|&H0| 7Hs$HLED AE R §||O)
3| Gl = 5AGBV) 2| | T 2 & 241} A|Cf 100074 2| LEDZ A K| & 0| 7b5 8 B2 5050 LED
AEZ0| HAst= O AHEE = ASLICH

e

7(-IO|
S 2

fot

V (5V)

HlolH

=

I o
s
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—
m
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]

GND

[E
[E
E

o
EAGD mem 18

Fa X|HO| Jb5 8 LED A2 §Co] AHBHLICE LED
AEgo| Hel H(E3 10| 20| EAE|0f 9I8)8 Fa
XIZ0| 7H5$HLED A E 3 #|Cfo| B 10] A ZBH0F FLITE HR
%2601 LED AE 20| 4hE 4 YA LITH
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LED_C1/LED_C2 (RGB LED A E &! &)
0| SIS B2 5050RGBLED A £ 2(12VIGRB)Z HZsH= Bl AR 4 A& LI H 2
HE2 2A(12v)0|H %[t ZOl& 2m LTt

mes| Hol
1 12V
2 G
(10000 0000k 3 R
. LED_C1 LED_C2 Z B
ajo =+ -y a ° RGBLED &
RGBLEDA S 8|0 AZASIL|CH LED AEZo| Mel
22 10| 4250| EAIE|0] 42)2 0f sITiel B 1(12v)0]
O LI B2 B A5 B LD A S50 AL E +2.8 LIt

LED AEE 9| E}O| EZ LI 1= WS 223 GIGABYTE ¥ ALO| E Q| "Unique
Features(1 3 7|5) |O|I|§ O|E8IAA|2.

At
(=]

YXE 2X[57 JH01| Xt AFHE DA FX
ZHEOM HY ZE {05 HEO@MIE-

>
mjo

YKok H

SATA3 2/3/4/5/6/7 (SATA 6Gbls 7{ U E)
SATA 7{ 4| E{ = SATA6Gb/s X2 Z 43} 0{ SATA3Gbls L SATA 1.50b/s EZ= 1} SSHE!L|C}.
2} SATA 7 4 Ef = THQI SATAEEK| 2 X[ USHL| T} Intel® & 412 RAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 5, RAID 10
2 X| 23| C} RAID 0124 0] TLA40fl CHSH K| &S & 24 B GIGABYTE 2 AFO| £ 9| "Configuring
aRAID Set(RAID A| £ T1A)" H|O|X| 2 OI= 1A 2.

e

~N|o|o| s~ lw| N =

z| o
GND
TXP
TXN
GND
RXN
RXP
GND

=X

0
e . e e e | n S =]

SATAZEO|M & 2312 Arﬂom o[ &t Xp A& H 2 "BI0S A1 X|", "SATAANA RST
Configuration", GIGABYTE €I AFO| E O] ¢l T|O| X| & ARSI A| 2.
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10) M2A_CPU/M2P_SB/M2Q_SB (M.2 Socket 3 7{ 4l E{)
M.2 SSDOj|= Ct21t 20| &= 7}X| £ 0| Q& L|C}. M.2 SATA SSD 2l M.2 PCle SSD. O]
0| QI 2 == M.2 PCle SSDEF X| 21 LI T AL 5121 =M.2 SSDE K| {SH=X| RISt A| 2.
M.2 PCle SSD= SATASIE E 20| 2 0f| A RAID M| EE BtE = [ AFR S 4~ 915 L|C} RAID
o{gy|o] A0 CHSH X| &l S & 2™ GIGABYTE Y ALO| E 2| "Configuring a RAID Set(RAID Al E
Td)" IO X| 2 0| St Al 2.

110 80 60
O O O M2A_CPU
q
80 60
O O M2P_SB
iE 80 60
N @E O O M2Q_SB
et n] o
O e oraE @mes B8

otefef ThAOf e M2 A E{ 0 M2 SSDE B2 ZX[BHYAIL.
1EHA:

M.2SSDE HX|gh 20 A M.2 YILOLIAE &

K& #Oop AR ERIO|HE AL SO

o

T o 2 —l
= B ATHS N AL CH (4 S 2ol = M2A_CPU 7{ 4 B B A& &l L| CF.) M2A_CPU 7{ 4 E{ 9|
G IHEOoM E2 HES HAUMAIR.
2CHA:

M2SSDE2to|=o| Zo|of 2t SHIE H& P HS HOMAIL LDt BR AMEQEE
Hot= & THOZ 0| F8HU Al 2. M2SSDE HIAFS| M2 7 HE{0f 7| L|Ct.

3EHA:

T2 MAZ|of /AXKIAZI = Kefe| FHo
LHOM B ZES HALIYAI L.

* 2k M2 H U E{ Ol A X| 2B} M.2 SSD S3:

M.2PCle x4 SSD | M.2PClex2SSD | M.2 SATASSD
M2A_CPU v v X
M2P_SB v v X
M2Q_SB v v X
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11) F_PANEL(Q+H mfj & 3] )
or2l ol £ X| Foff tt2t PC H| O] A(AFA|) T B T & o] T3 A|X|, 2| M A|X|, A7, PC
HO|A(AFAN) H Y 2 QK| SLAIA R HEY EAIZ| S O] 6| O HBSHU AR 70|22
AZSY| Mo =1t = U AZ0| F2ISHA| L.

= e [me e 29[ 2u |
—
[ ]° a1«
j wil= + .
a . x x

| @ = §00§
— zle 9229
& o LT |20

o oo UinEninlEanil

HD-

_,—HD+

2d LED

.° TN StE
=]
] e e [ - W) ) £ejoje

+ PLED/PWR_LED (™ & LED):

A28 HEY | LED PC HO|A(AFA]) M EH 2| 3 SEf EA|Z|Of HAZAEL|CH
S0 #HY | A2EO0[ 2F SO|H LEDZ} HFLICH Al 0] 83/54 HH
53/54/S5 ny| | SEHO AL FRIO| THX| B (S5) LEDZ} 7H & L CF.

© PW (T3 22/X]):
PC HO|A(AFA|) HE T E ol MR AQX0 AZE LT T 29X E AHESH
AM2EE D= YYHE FEE = UASLICHAIA S LHE2 GIGABYTE 2 ALO| E 2| "BIOS
Setup(BIOS A )" Ij| 0| X| 2 0] 5 &}0] "Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN"S Z{ M SHA A[2.).
+ SPEAK (A I|#H):
PCAHIO| A(AFA]) & O O] AT[7H 0| HAELICE A 2RO HS S 2 S 2
SEIE LELICL AIL-S AR W 2R 7F X=X Fo W ok #o| B2 M= 30|
EHC
« HD (SlE E2}0|E =5 LED):
PC 7| O] & (AFA]) T B T H | St= E210| 2 25 LEDO| A ZEL|CH St E210[ 27}
HIO[E{ & {7{Lt = [ LEDZ} A & LI Ct.
* RES (X7|3} AQ|X|):
PC HO|A(ARAl) TEH T E 2| 2|4
HUHOZ CHA| A& == gl
Cl (PC H|[O| A(AFA]) H & 3| T):
PC | O[A(AMAN HH 7L M AHE B2 O AX|T = U= PCH O] 2 (ARA) H Y 22/ K|/
AME PC A O[2(ARA)Of HAATILICE O] 7|58 A3 PC A O[2(ARA) B
2 QXM 7t L= PC A O A (ARA) 7 2 RS LB
« NC:HZ ol

== HADO:

L HEET H5S YY

HE ojd 2= PC AHO|A(MAN W2t CHE 4= ASLEL MH IS 252
F2 MY ALK 2IM 2K, T LED, SLE EE2IO|E && LED, AL S22
TJELICLPCHOIA(AA) M I E RES S E0f H2 W= FH XZaH
x| g0| Z&td| LR[SH=A| 2olst Al L.
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12) F_AUDIO(Q ™ TjY @C|Q 3|
MEH Y Qe s 133 QL LHD)E K| AL|CH PC HO|A(AFA]) T H Y
2R BESO| oiIEﬁoil 2 U 2 8 71U E 9 B K Ho| ﬂ1|°IEE EEE
T X M3t Y K|SH=X| 2 r A2 25 U E| 0 QI = 8| O 2 &2 G148} 31 &bk 7}
&E%NNHMAQE = &L

e

©|®| N[ |o|~w|N| =TT

o

MIC L

GND

MICR

NC

Head Phone R
MIC Detection
SENSE_SEND
g
Head Phone L
Head Phone Detection

fot

=

0
 — —)

o

0 p
f % :
= e CFEART @08 18

UL PC HO| A(AFA)E 2 MO THY S0 Al 22| HWE 7Y
QL 2E °I1|1°+L|Erw XHo|ct2 Mel Y or|e 2ES
Cieh 7 = PC 7 O] A(AFA) M Z Q|0 22/t Al 2.

o

13) SPDIF_O(S/PDIF &2 ]| )
0| 8| = S/PDIF E|I| S5 =23 X|2517| [ 20f| SIPDIFC|X|E QL2 AHOo|l2S HZASH]
WO EOM X JEl= QX ZCIXE QLLEFTHE = USLICLOXE O]
0|2 A0 st HE= L HX| HBME S55HUAIR

s | Hol

1 | 5VDUAL

2 | Hgs

q 1@ 3 | SPDIFO
4 | GND
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14) F_U32C (USB 3.2 Gen 12 X| 2 8}= USB Type-C® 8| {)
0| 8= USB3.2Gen 1 #2412 £E3}0 &t 7§ 0| USB L E 2 K| 2L C}.

EEEEE EEEIRCE]
1 VBUS 1 VBUS
2 X1+ 12 X2+
3 >1- 13 TX2-
4 GND 14 GND

d 5 RX1+ 15 RX2+
6 RX1- 16 RX2-
7 VBUS 17 GND
8 cC1 18 D-
9 SBU1 19 D+
10 SBU2 20 CC2

15) F_U32 (USB 3.2 Gen 1 8]| )
0| 8| USB 3.2 Gen 1 2 USB 2.0 A}QEOf| S&HE|0f 271 0| USB ZE = K| 2& 4= Q& L|Ct.
S M AP O 2 27§0| USB32Gen1 ZEE N &3} 3501K| QM I H S 7ojste T 7
CHelZofl 22l5kA|7| HhE L .

B ws] gol B s 5oj
1 | VBUS M | Do+
([ || 2 | SSRXI- 12 | D2
- 3 | SSRX1+ 13 | GND
4 | GND 14 | SSTX2+
i | 5 | SSTXI- 15 | SSTX2-
6 | SSTXI+ 16 | GND
7 | GND 17 | SSRX2+
"L -] 8 | D- 18 | SSRX2-
9 | D+ 19 | VBUS
e 0 [Ne o |dgs
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16) F_USB1/F_USB2(USB 2.0/11.1 3]| )
O] 8| Cf = USB2.0/1.1 71242 ZE-8fL|Ch. 2t USB 8 = M & Z2 01 USB 22)212 S8
USB ZE 2742 M BELICH Me Z20l USB H2f2l 2Ojo CHSHAIE X2 EHOIE
2o/HAAI2.
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go|
T RA(5Y)
TR(EY)
USB DX-
USB DY-
USB DX+
USB DY+
GND
GND

A
HA

fot

=

ojo

S
&|H

- IEEE 1394 = 2} Z1(2x5T) # 0| 22 USB 2.0/1.1 8]| 5 Of] X ZS}K| OFAIA| 2.
« USB EHiafjzl &4H2 dX|5t2{ ™ USB E2jZlS MX|st7| Mo ZEHE 11
ZMEO|M T EdE oA

o
kLI mjo
[n

17) THB_C1/THB_C2 (Thunderbolt™ Of =91 7} E F{4lE])
{4 E{ = GIGABYTE Thunderbolt™ Of = ©I 7} =0 1= O AFR =l L|C}.

‘) THUNDERBOLT.

B

fl
= ready

! |:‘ Thunderbolt™ O = Q1 7= &2 X| 5t
]

=R

°

=l o
O w00 @mes E18
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18) COM(%| & = E 3||)

COM || = ME} EZQICOMELE #|0| =22 &9
Z52 COMZE 705 Foiof Cisi M = X

rH

fot

=R

19) SPLTPM(L12| SSHE 2 & 3IC])
SPITPM(HIZ| 2B 2 5)8 0| o|H 0 A 2T

=

©|e| N g~ w| N =TT

o

e

fot

~ O|

HOlE =3

HHE.3v)

o ol
e

NC

HlolH Y3

CLK

FRE

GND

IRQ

NC

S |©o|o | N|o|u| s~ |w N =T

NC

N

RST
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20) RST_SWI/RST (2| 4 H{ E/2| M H )
SHERO 2B mA| E B AR Olof HFE #0|A7} &I ME|OA 2|4 HERST_SW)
2 ALBSI0| Wa| MRS N1 2 4 YBLICH 25 HERST)E A H B 1ol
AQIX|0) QT S UBLICL HFEII S S U BYHOR A AR + 9=
2 AQIKE FEHAIR

89|
2|
GND

re
N =
fot

=R

O
o o]

RST_SW

CPA| O &}0] CF 2 Xl S 2345} 2{ o GIGABYTE 2 AFO| £ ©| "BIOS Setup(BIOS A1 )"

— THETOo

T 0| | 2 0| 53} 0] 'RST_SW(MULTIKEY)'S ZiA48101 REA[SH LI 8 2 BQIBHAAI2

21) QFLASH_PLUS (Q-Flash Plus H{ £)
A|AHEIO| THN Q& [H(S57F 7HE! AHEH) Q-Flash PlusE O| 23 A BIOSE Y HO|EE 4~
QI L|C}. £| Al BIOSE USB % = 2}0| £ 0 X{AHstT A2 I £ 0 82 S L+ Q-Flash Plus
HES FE27|0HSIHBIOSE X522 ZefAl2 = USLICHBIOS YX| X o 20|
A|ZHE| ™ QFLEDZ| ZHEFO0| 1, 0| 91 BIOS E2f 40| 2 x| ™ ZEo| ZX| & LIt

o O]
[Je—ariep

QFLASH_PLUS

=

@ Q-Flash Plus 7|5 AFR3}= HIH 2 GIGABYTE & AFO| E9| "Unique Features(1-S:
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22) CLR_CMOS(Z 2] 0 CMOS H )

O| HI £ 0| 8ol M BIOS 7 LIS A K|S L CMOS gt = &8 7| 2 gt = 7| ofetL|Ch
CMOS 242 X|SB{ B A3 R Cafol 22 3502 42 B R A7 2 UAIR
a0] gzl Uut
o] E2f: OMOS 3t 274
il
« CMOS gts X|27| ©o| 2o ARHE 11 FHENAM ME ZE IS
A EOMAIQ.

(Load Optimized Defaults M E#) BIOS A S =52 2 T ASIMA| . (AHMEH LHES
240 GIGABYTEQ| 2 AFO| £ O] "BIOS Setup(BIOS Setup)" T| 0| X| 2 0| S8} A|2.)

23) BAT(H{E{2])
HiE 2l= AFE 7L AR S I CMOSOf| Zi(BIOS 74, &M A A2t HE 5)8 EESHE
HYUSHSELICHLEEE MYo| F2+F 02 HO{X|HH{E 2| E A sIUAI2. O™
0£O Bl CMOS Z}0| MEI6IX| ALt &A= 4 Qi LC

=

BYE{2| S M75t0f CMOS gt 2 X2 == AU LT

1. AFHE NN MY I ZYAE BEE UL

2. HiE 2] ZEO|M HIE2|S HH = 12 St 7|ChE L) (&=
EotojHet 22 34 M2 HiHE| 2H2 dS0 55 HX
5 S H&SIO HHEAIZ|HAIL)

3. HYE{2| & uAgLCh

4. MY AEE AZSID HFES CHAl AL CH

5t E[E N1 MY AE 2215 EoMAL.
& ST ASE WHSHYAL B 2| S L2 SFE WHMSHH ZX|7t

2 4 QAL HEf 2] 2 HOj Chef B 22 RojA|LE K|
BHOIE O 2 OJSHAIAIR

+ HIE[2IZ M| 0f BE(2| O ()T () W FOISHIAIR (%3 0|
92 i of BLith

+ A28 BER XIS 2 ARl et X 2lslof uict
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24)

=

CPU/DRAM/VGA/BOOT(AEH LED)

HELED= A[AR T RS A S CPU I 2 2], D2 7t 8
Oj 22 HA|gL|Ct CPUDRAMNGA LED7} 74X

o

PEEEE)

S HH 7t SHEA HSOH=X
YA7t EH2 2 HSoHK|

o

s
C
o

=L 2|0]0| 1, BOOTLEDZt 74X QU2 H 2 A K| M| = OF2] T ASHA| U S-S LIEHE LT

0
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a 7=

[———=H| 4
B0 —wmhn soes 8

0
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= Koz

CPU: CPU ALE} LED

DRAM: 0| 2 2| ALEH LED
VGA: 112{T 7}= AFEf LED
BOOT: S & K| K| AtEH LED
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H|3% BIOS A X]

BIOS(7| = YEE A= AlLEQ SHEY O] Of 7 B4~ S O 2| 2 E 2| CMOSOf| 7| S 3fL|Ct.
FR 7|50 ML AS, A" 0j7f Ha MY S 2 MM E 2E5= 52t Power-On
Self-Test (POST) 7| 55 et g LIt BIO SOﬂ" JNEANLE LY EY EE EY AL TISsE
2%t 517| flo AFSAH P Y 4= A= BIOS X Z2 IO OI*'—I .

O] X H CMOSOl| 7+ 8 EEY & A=F HAEE0[ HIE 2|7} CMOSO| Rt

HHE SaYLIth

BIOS A @} I 2 71 2H0f| O k| ASHE{ B F S 7 S POST EOF <Delete> 7| = =2 A A| 2.

BIOSE ¢} 712{|0| =35}2{ ™ GIGABYTE Q-Flash EE = @BIOS R E! 2| E| £ A2 SIAA| 2.
* Q-Flash= ALBAZF 2B MM ZE 012 Jé'ﬂ 10| BIOSE W2 11 A & 12{|0| =5t ALt
HH OIS 4 Ol H| Sk}
. @BIOSE QI U0 M %[ 4 BT Q| BIOSE ZHA5t0] CH2 2 E5H1 BIOSE YO0l Edt=
Windows 7|Ht S El3|E|QIL|C}.
Q-Flash 3! @BIOS S-EIZ|E| AF20] Ci$t X| &2 GIGABYTE ®lALO| E 2| "Unique Features(11-&
7|5)" If|O| X| 2 0| =3}0 "BIOS Update Utilities(BIOS I H|O| E K EIZ|E[)'S ZHAMSIAA| .

 BOSE2442 TASO2 5l e}| (2 of &1F) o TIOIBOSE NS BIBIA 2H 7}

A QUCHE! BIOSE BfA|oHx| 4 0| ZSLICH BIOSE S AI5t2{B MFo}
SUSIAN . SATEHBIOS B2 A2 A2 E TRE Yo 4 LI

. AAH EOEAOIL} T2 07X Y2 AIE wxsleE YEA Hos 42

O|9|01| = 7|2 d8US =K e Aol F5ULCHL 488 REHEHGH
TS H A AR S 2SI R =& A& CLO| 71OCMOS % SN EEE
7I%3I2E CHAl 27 ol E*'*IQ-
« CMOS Zt2 X| QL HheH o 2%o| HYE{2|/CMOS K| 27| M1 AT|S &= &tHL}
GIGABYTE €l A}O| E O "BISO Setup(BIOS A 7H)" I|O| X| £ O|=3}0] "Load Optimized
Defaults(%| & 3} &l 7|27t 2 )2 aAﬂHowug.

BIOS M7 L 0f Cist XtM| St L 22 GIGABYTES| ALO|EE EZSIAA|2.
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FHE FEStH OIS 22 210 5HHO| LIEFELICH

GIGABYTE' .m Ultra Durable’ R

F12 : BOOTMENU  END : Q-FLASH 715 7|

7215 7I:
<DEL>: BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH

BIOS A Q1 © 2 S0{7} 7L} BIOS Al & 0f| A Q-Flash S €1 2| E| 0f U A| AS}2{ ™ <Delete> 7| 2
CEMAQ.
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1CH|:GIGABYTE 2 ALO| E 2 0| S8} 11, | 1 . = 3 & 0| 2T 0| X| 2 £ 3} 0f SupportiDownload\
SATA RAID/AHCI T| O] X| O] S!= Intel SATA Preinstall driver I} 22 C}2 2 £ 810 I} U0| =S
ED OtUS USB Y =20 20f ZAFRLICE

2CHA|:Windows ©X| C|A32 BESH HFE 0S X HHAE AL LT EE2O0|HE
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@ G Windows Setup.

Select the driver to install

Hide drivers that aren't compatible with ths computer's hardware
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* Update
Install necessary system driver from Microsoft Windows Update(requi
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: Z690 UD AX DDR4 V2 / Z690 UD DDR4 V2

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: ['utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit
utilisé a lintérieur des batiments pour la bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25
GHz afin de réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux
co-existants des systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de
puissances ont fait I'objet d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans
les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent
créer des interférences avec ce produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain
d'antenne maximum permissible pour une utilisation avec ce produit est de
6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites de puissance isotropique rayonnée
équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable.

dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement
point-a-point. Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes
les antennes devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20 cm,
ou la distance de séparation minimum permise par 'approbation du module,
du corps de toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément ala réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire a 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
— treatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information
European Union—Disposal and recycling information
GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité & ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfilllt
und die 2015/863 Erklérung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o piti delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

Deklaracja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnosci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES Prohlaseni o shodé

Toto zafizeni splfiuje pozadavky Smérnice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, Ze splfiuje vSechny zakladni
pozadavky smémic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi iranyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltségii villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radioberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AfAwon guppopewang EE

Eival ot ouppopewan pe Tig Slatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTiki oupBardrtna, Oodnyia xaunAr Téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE ot padioefomhiops, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewan pe autég Tig odnyieg aglohoyeital xpnaipoToIwvTag Ta
10X UOVTa EVOPHOVITHEVT EUPWTTAIKG TTPOTUTICL

S

D33006 RoHS
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European C ity Radio

Equipment Directive Compli

St

ceq

AT | BE |BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE
DK | EE | EL | ES | FI | FR | HR
HU | IE | IS | IT| L |LT|LW
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl | SK | TR | UK

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment is suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.
The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz is for indoor use only.

NCC Wireless Statements / 475 1 & &5 AR
(EShER B R T M B Tk

[63)

R RE © (D)

@

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
5,25GHz-5.35 GHz L & S AS3He M XS MU{OIAR ALZSLES HBHELICH

Japan Wireless Statement:

5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 7 B A DERA.

Wireless module approvals:

BRI 2 (RIS EE A - JRAEROME - ] - B SR R E
S Z A SR BN 2 2 R B RS
SR o ATAERE(E o EKEEE

7

EE4 PER R B R R M R e T
R S BT AT B B A R

EREIEEZ

Wireless module manufacturer:  Intel® Corporation
Wireless module model name: ~ AX211INGW
United States FCC: India WPC: Qatar CRA:
FCCID: PD9AX211NG ETA-5D-20210301679 CRA/SM/2021/5-0007135
Canada ISED: Japan #3554 Serbia: A ( CCAH21Y10490T7
IC: 1000M-AX211NG
Australia ACMA: A A Ukraine:
—1- [R] 003-210035 1ot 20 (%
S D210019003 Singapore IMDA:
Emﬂﬁﬁ Complies wi UATR028
-~ 5.15~5.35GHz TE IMDA standards. Ki -
Belarus: @ 5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only United Kingdomy
BY Oman TRA: South Korea NRRA:
Applicant number: D080001 cA
China CMIIT:

IIT:
CMIIT ID: 2021AJ3091 (M)

Approval number: TRA/TA-R/11342/21

RCINTARIINGW

Europe: c €

Pakistan PTA:
Approved by PTA
TAC no.:9.308/2021

el Corporation/China Taiwan
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GIGA-BYTE TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.

Z=2~: No.6, Baogiang Rd., Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231

T s} +886-2-8912-4000, T A : +886-2-8912-4005

7|2 9 7|E} X| QI (ZHOj/OFH E): https://esupport.gigabyte.com
2 A (F0): hitps://www.gigabyte.com

2 FA(Z5=0]): https:/lwww.gigabyte.com/tw

*  GIGABYTE eSupport

7IeH 8 Zetot 4TS EZ(EONOH E)2 225t B, Lhg F A2 oI5t Al 2!
https://esupport.gigabyte.com

Submit your product/sponsorship/marketing questions or inquiries, and our representative will respond in a timely fashion
" NEWS " SIGN IN "Il QUICK LINK
sgninvith
Your submissions wil be displayed in your personal <
page.16g i o see the prociasing stats * = O L? 9
ﬁ 9
Dounloads FaQ Warranty
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